today than you were
before.

• As shown in Chart 13, the
Misery Index was at a
reading of 9.5% in
December, with a 1.7%
inflation rate and a 7.8%
unemployment rate.

• The peak rate during the
past recession was 12.7%,
and prior to then in a range
of 6-8%.

MISERY INDEX
Unemployment Rate Plus Inflation

Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan
'03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13

3.5

5.5

7.5

9.5

11.5

13.5

Percent

CHART 13

CHANGE IN REAL GDP

-17-

• Chart 14 shows three
alternative forecasts of the
U.S. economy in the years FY
2013 and FY 2014. The
BASELINE shows the most
likely solution with a 60%
chance of occurrence. This
forecast has the economy
continuing to rise at a slow
pace through FY 2013
followed by slightly stronger
gains in FY 2014.

• A more OPTIMISTIC
scenario, with a 20% chance of
happening, however, shows
stronger gains in FY 2013
continuing through FY 2014.
(A so-called V shaped
recovery).

• Finally a PESSIMISTIC
alternative is provided, also
with a 20% chance, shows that
after eeking out slight growth
in FY 2012, the economy
declines in FY 2013 before
returning to meager growth.
(A so-called double dip
recession).

CHANGE IN REAL GDP
Fiscal Years

1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14

0

5

10

-5

-10

Percent

actual baseline pessimistic optimistic

CHART 14

CGFA

CHART 13 and Text Goes Here

-18-

REAL (2005 $) FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimated Estimated

Gross Domestic Product -3.2 0.2 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.1
Personal Consumption -2.3 0.1 2.4 2.3 1.8 2.1
   Durable -9.8 2.8 7.6 6.6 6.8 4.2
   Nondurable -2.6 0.7 2.7 1.2 1.3 2.1
   Services -0.9 -0.5 1.8 1.5 1.2 1.8

Fixed Investment -21.3 -6.7 9.9 9.3 5.3 7.7
Exports -5.7 2.8 9.2 4.8 2.7 4.2
Imports -10.7 0.0 10.0 3.2 1.3 4.1
Government 2.9 2.9 -1.7 -2.9 -0.5 -1.6
   Federal 7.2 5.6 1.0 -3.5 -0.9 -3.8
   State & Local 0.5 1.3 -3.4 -2.5 -0.7 -0.3

OTHER MEASURES
Personal Income (Current $) -0.9 -1.3 5.5 3.6 3.1 4.1
Personal Consumption (Current $) -0.9 1.4 4.6 4.4 3.1 3.4
Before Tax Profits (Current $) -16.2 30.8 13.8 7.7 3.1 0.2

Consumer Prices 1.4 1.0 2.0 3.0 1.6 1.6

Unemployment Rate (Average) 7.6 9.7 9.3 8.6 7.8 7.5

 CHART 15:  BASELINE FORECAST -- JANUARY 2013

($ Change from prior year levels)

-19-

Calendar 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Years Actual Actual Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated

Total Employment (Ths) 5,656.8 5,613.2 5,665.4 5,713.0 5,783.5 5,852.9
   % Change -4.9 -0.8 0.9 0.8 1.2 1.2

Population (Ths) 12,802.1 12,844.3 12,873.4 12,909.9 12,955.4 13,006.3
   % Change 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4

Personal Income (Bil $) 525.4 539.9 567.5 583.5 602.8 626.2
   % Change -5.3 2.8 5.1 2.8 3.3 3.9

OTHER MEASURES

Private Housing Starts 10.9 10.9 11.3 14.1 18.1 22.9

Unemployment Rate Avg. 10.0 10.5 9.8 8.7 8.4 8.3

CHART 16:   ILLINOIS FORECASTS

SOURCE:  Global Insight January 2013

STATE TAX RECEIPTS SURVEY

-20-

• As shown in Chart 17, state
revenues improved sharply
following an all time low
Index number of 9 reached in
July 2009.

• The Index is based upon data
from 16 states including
Illinois that have diverse
geographic and population
characteristics.

• In June 2012 the Index
reached 60.8, the highest level
since the summer of 2007 but
then began edging down,
reaching 53.2 in October and
holding there in November
before rising to 56.4 at year-
end 2012, the highest level
since July.

• Overall receipts nevertheless